Dues to employees EURO 0.32 24.83 1.24 100.33
DKK 0.66 6.92 2.88 31.27

Duties and taxes payable EURO 5.87 455.86 3.16 254.63
DKK 3.95 41.35 5.87 63.65

Creditors for capital goods EURO 0.05 3.84 - -

Borrowings USD 93.30 6,453.98 90.10 5,860.23

 Sensitivity

  The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the ` against the relevant foreign currencies
net of forward contracts. 1% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key Management
personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity
analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a
1% change in foreign currency rates, with all other variables held constant. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit
or equity where ` strengthens 1% against the relevant currency. For a 1% weakening of ` against the relevant currency, there would
be a comparable impact on profit or equity, and the balances below would be negative.

Particulars 31 March 2019 31 March 2018
Increase decrease Increase decrease

Sensitivity
INR/USD 5.31 (5.31) 4.12 (4.12)
INR/EURO (1.37) 1.37 1.89 (1.89)
INR/GBP 0.19 (0.19) (0.07) 0.07
INR/CAD 3.32 (3.32) 5.66 (5.66)
INR/AED 0.41 (0.41) 0.38 (0.38)
INR/DKK 0.00 (0.00) 0.31 (0.31)
INR/KRW 0.01 (0.01) 0.01 (0.01)
INR/CNy 3.61 (3.61) 1.11 (1.11)

 derivative financial instruments
  The Company holds derivative financial instruments such as foreign currency forward contracts and option contracts to mitigate

the risk of changes in exchange rates on foreign currency exposures. The counterparty for these contracts is generally a bank or
a financial institution. These derivative financial instruments are valued based on quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in
active markets or inputs that are directly or in directly observable in the marketplace.

Financial Statements 66-205

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2019